

Docket No. 22-8976

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

November Term, 2022

---

**April Nardini, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the State  
of Lincoln,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**Jess Mariano, Elizabeth Mariano, and Thomas Mariano,**

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 3104  
Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
RULE PROVISION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
<i>Factual Background</i> .....	3
<i>Procedural History</i> .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    THE “SERIOUS QUESTION” STANDARD IS NO LONGER VIABLE AFTER <i>WINTER v. NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.</i> .....	11
A. The “Serious Question” Standard and Sliding Scale Version of the “Serious Question” Standard Are Not Viable Because They Allow Inconsistent Judicial Interpretation.....	11
1. The “serious question” standard fails because it allows individual judicial interpretation and does not require likelihood of success on the merits.....	12
a. Judicial action requires principled standardization which is not present in the “serious question” approach.....	13

b. The “serious question” standard fails because it does not require likelihood of success on the merits. ....	13
2. The sliding scale standard fails because it allows for a “lower likelihood” of harm, which mirrors the erroneous possibility standard invalidated by <i>Winter</i> .....	14
a. The sliding scale standard creates a lower threshold than the Ninth Circuit’s erroneous possibility standard. ....	15
3. The flexibility allowed by the “serious question” standard resulted in the possibility of irreparable harm standard which transformed the original judicial intent. ....	16
a. The Ninth Circuit’s “serious question” standard fails because likelihood of success on the merits and likelihood of irreparable harm are not required. ....	17
4. The <i>Winter</i> standard should be upheld because it invalidates the leniency of the “serious question” standard.....	17
B. The “Serious Question” Standard Is Invalid Because Courts Have Established the Importance of All Four <i>Winter</i> Factors. ....	20
1. Showing a likelihood of success on the merits is necessary because it reduces the possibility of judicial error. ....	20
2. Preliminary injunctions require the likelihood that a plaintiff will suffer irreparable harm. ....	22
a. A demonstration of likelihood prevents relief from being erroneously granted for potential harm in the remote future. ....	22

- b. A demonstration of irreparable harm prevents relief erroneously granted when a movant can recover from an injury. .... 23
    - 3. The balance of equities and public interest factors account for the effect of injunctive relief on both parties. .... 25
  - C. Respondents’ Claims Fail Under the “Serious Question” Standard and Sliding Scale. .... 27
    - 1. Respondents are unable to demonstrate that they meet the “serious question” factors. .... 27
    - 2. Respondents’ claims fail under the sliding scale version of the “serious question” standard. .... 28
- II. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THE SAME ACT VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BY PROHIBITING CHILDREN FROM RECEIVING GENDER TRANSITION TREATMENT. .... 29
  - A. Respondents’ Substantive Due Process Claim Fails Because Access to Experimental Medical Treatments is Not a Protected Fundamental Right. .... 30
    - 1. Parents do not have a fundamental right to subject their children to experimental medical treatments. . 31
      - a. Expanding the definition of “fundamental rights” in Substantive Due Process claims is the responsibility of the legislature. .... 31
      - b. Respondents’ characterization of the Due Process Right to obtain medical care for their child is overly broad and incompatible with the guidelines set by this Court. .... 32
      - c. The right to experimental medical treatments is not deeply rooted in this Nation’s history. .... 35

2. The rights of parenthood are not absolute and are outweighed by the State’s interest in preserving public health.....	37
a. The Fifteenth Circuit mischaracterized the rights of parents and overlooked the State’s discretionary authority. ....	38
b. This Court should defer to Petitioner’s judgement in matters pertaining to public health. ....	40
B. The SAME Act Does Not Violate the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause Because It Does Not Burden a Suspect Group or a Fundamental Interest. ..	41
1. The SAME Act is subject to rational-basis review, not intermediate scrutiny, because it does not draw distinctions based on suspect classifications.....	41
a. The SAME Act classifies based on a patient’s age, and age-based distinctions are subject to rational-basis review. ....	42
b. The SAME Act also distinguishes based on medical procedure, and health and safety measures are governed by rational-basis review.....	44
c. Transgender status is not a suspect class, and the SAME Act does not discriminate based on such status.....	46
2. Even if this Court finds that the SAME Act is subject to intermediate scrutiny, the State has proffered an exceedingly persuasive justification.....	49
a. The SAME Act’s classifications are a direct result of the State’s goal to protect children. ..	50
b. The SAME Act’s classifications are a direct result of the State’s goal to encourage treatments supported by medical evidence.....	51

CONCLUSION ..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 53

APPENDICIES

APPENDIX A: Statutory Provisions .....Appendix A-1

APPENDIX B: Rule Provision .....Appendix B-1

APPENDIX C: Constitutional Provisions .....Appendix C-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<b>U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	46, 47
<i>Bowen v. City of N.Y.</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	42, 48
<i>Cantwell v. State of Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	29
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of N.H.</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	29
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	42, 49
<i>City of Dall. v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	39
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	22, 41, 42
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	31
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	31
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	33, 34, 44
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	19
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	45



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	48
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	43, 44
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N.Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	37, 39
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	38
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	40, 51
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	31, 32
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	42
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	29
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	45
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	10
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	45
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	29
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	51, 52
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	42, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

<i>McDonald v. City of Chi., Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	29
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	49
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	25
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911).....	37
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	38, 39
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	45
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	38, 50
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	31
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	50
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	34
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	29
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	41
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	49
<i>Skinner v. State of Okla.</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	29
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	33
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	39
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. At Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	49
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	47
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	49
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	32
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	38
